RESOLUTION NO. 2021-353

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING WAYNE T. WILLIAMS JR. AS A COUNTY BOARD MEMBER IN DISTRICT 11 TO REPLACE TITIANNA AMMONS FOR AN UNEXPIRED TERM ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2022

WHEREAS, Titianna Ammons, a County Board Member in District II for Champaign County with a term ending November 30, 2022, submitted her resignation from that office effective August 10, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to 10 ILCS 5/25-11, when a vacancy occurs in any elective county office, the County Board shall declare that such vacancy exists and notification thereof shall be given to the county central committee of each established political party, and the vacancy shall be filled within 60 days by appointment of the County Board Chair with the advice and consent of the County Board; and

WHEREAS, Notification of the vacancy was sent to the county central committee of each established political party; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to a recommendation from the Democratic Central Committee, the County Board Chair recommends the appointment of Wayne T. Williams Jr. to fill the unexpired term of County Board Member in District II ending on November 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the County Board Chair also recommends the appointment of Wayne T. Williams Jr. to serve as a member of the Highway Committee replacing Titianna Ammons;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED By the County Board of Champaign County that the appointment of Wayne T. Williams Jr. to fill the unexpired term ending November 30, 2022 of Champaign County Board Member District 11, is hereby approved.

PRESENTED, PASSED, APPROVED, AND RECORDED this 8th day of December A.D. 2021.

Kyle Patterson, Chair Champaign County Board

Recorded

& Attest

Aaron Ammons, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Champaign County Board Date: _____ Approved:

Darlene A. Kloeppel, County Executive Date: